STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 217

LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ENGLAND

The Isles of Scilly (Amendment) Order 2020

Made	-	-	-	-		4th March 2020
Coming i	into f	orce		-	-	1st April 2020

The Secretary of State makes this Order in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 265(2) and 266(2) of the Local Government Act 1972(1).

The Council of the Isles of Scilly has, in accordance with section 265(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, applied to the Secretary of State to make an order under that section of that Act.

Citation and commencement

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Isles of Scilly (Amendment) Order 2020.

(2) This Order comes into force on 1st April 2020.

Amendment to the Isles of Scilly Order 1978

- 2. In the Isles of Scilly Order 1978(2), in the Schedule, omit the entries relating to—
 - (a) section 181(1) (local authority for the purposes of certain water enactments);
 - (b) section 181(2) (local authority for the purposes of certain sewerage enactments).

Rebecca Pow Parliamentary Under Secretary of State Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

4th March 2020

 1972 c.70. Section 181 was amended by the Water Act 1973 (c. 37), Schedule 9; the Local Government Act 1985 (c. 51), Schedule 17; the Building Act 1984 (c. 55), Schedule 6, paragraph 14; the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 (c. 19), Schedule 15, paragraph 36.

(2) S.I. 1978/1844, to which there are amendments not relevant to this Order.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends the Isles of Scilly Order 1978 (S.I. 1978/1844) to get rid of modifications relating to section 181(1) and (2) of the Local Government Act 1972 (c. 70).

A full impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no, or no significant, impact on the private, voluntary or public sector is foreseen.